1 E.B. (2009/2010)
ASUO Elections Board

ON THE GRIEVANCE FILED BY TONY MECUM AGAINST "THE OSPIRG CAMPAIGN"
[April 5, 2010]

DECISION OF THE HEARINGS COMMITTEE

I
     On March 31, 2010, the ASUO Elections Board received a grievance filed by Tony Mecum (hereinafter Petitioner) against the "support OSPIRG campaign"  (hereinafter Respondent). The  Petitioner states that on march 29, he observed in his classroom a "VOTE YES ON OSPIRG" statement written on the blackboard in violation of Election Rules 2.2, 6.7, and 6.8. The Petitioner requests that the Respondent be sanctioned under Election Rule 4.8.

     While the grievance was not submitted in accordance with Election Rule 7.3, the Elections Board does not feel that in this case this is ground for dismissal.

     Because the Petitioner did not submit any evidentiary facts to prove the Respondent was responsible for the above claims, the Investigative Officer, under Election Rule 7.4 B, requested response from Respondent regarding the allegations against it. Respondent issued a statement admitting to the action but arguing that such action is not in violation of the Election Rules.
II

     Pursuant to Article 13 § 5 of the ASUO Constitution, the Elections Board "shall interpret the Election Rules on request and shall have the authority to hear complaints of violations."

     Furthermore, pursuant to the ASUO Constitution Article 13 § 5 states that the Elections Board "shall have the authority to hear complaints of violations. The Elections Board shall have the authority to act as hearings officers and form a Hearings Committee that must include but is not limited to three Elections Board members."

III

     Petitioner accuses Respondent of violating Election Rules 2.2, 6.7, and 6.8. Respondent argues that actions were not in violation of Election Rules 2.2 and 6.8. The merits of each argument will be reviewed below.
     Election Rule 2.2 states that " The educational atmosphere of the University shall not be compromised by anyone involved in the election process." and that the Respondent's action compromised the educational atmosphere of his classroom. Respondent counters that Election Rule 2.2 is not a procedural rule but constitutes and guiding statement for the election. While Respondent is correct in stating that Rule 2.2 constitutes a guiding principle for the elections, Respondent is incorrect in assuming that 2.2 cannot regulate a campaign's actions as a campaign's actions could be found either to have or not have violated Election Rule 2.2. However, the Elections Board does not feel that there is enough evidence to find that the Respondent has compromised the educational atmosphere of the University.
    Respondent also posits that § 6 of the Election Rules is silent on the chalking classrooms, and that if such action was deemed a violation it would be explicitly stated in this section. A review of  6, specifically 6.2, reveals that this argument is self-defeating and so will not be reviewed further.
     Election Rule 6.7 pertains to the equal access of University Resources for candidates in the ASUO Elections. The Elections Board has found that the classroom blackboards are freely available to all students for a similar use, and so Respondent's use of this resource did not violate Election Rule 6.7

     Election Rule 6.8 states that "No individual may disrupt University class time to promote or oppose a candidacy or ballot measure." Petitioner argues that the presence of this message and the time it took for the professor to remove the message disrupted class time in violation of this rule. Respondent argues that the message was created before class began and that because they were not present during class time, they did not violate this rule. The question is whether an individual must be present in order to constitute a violation of this Election Rule, or whether the individual's actions can affect class time after they have left the classroom.

The Respondent's actions were designed to influence the students in the classroom after Respondent had left. While the Respondent was not present, the Elections Board feels that the Respondent's actions disrupted the class in order to promote a ballot measure and finds Respondent in violation of Election Rule 6.8
     The Elections Board finds the Respondent in violation of Election Rule 6.8 and, pursuant to Election Rule 7.6, the Respondent shall issue a formal statement of apology to campus media.
It is so ordered.
